PRINTED: 11/19/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING			C 10/18/2019	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.1000.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	10/16/2019	
NAME OF T	NOVIDER OR SOLT LIER						
PRUITTHE	EALTH-NEUSE			1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
E 000	An unannounced Recertification and complaint survey was conducted on 10/14/19 through 10/18/19. The facility was found in compliance with the requirement CFR 483.73, Emergency Preparedness. Event ID #YB3Z11. INITIAL COMMENTS A recertification and complaint investigation survey was conducted from10/14/19 through 10/18/19. Event ID# YB3Z11. 18 of the 59 complaint allegations were substantiated resulting in deficiencies. Reasonable Accommodations Needs/Preferences		E 00	00			
F 000			F 00	00			
F 558 SS=D			F 59	58		11/15/19	
	services in the facility accommodation of re preferences except w endanger the health other residents. This REQUIREMENT by:	sident needs and		Preparation and/or execution o	of this plan		
	interviews, and record keep a call bell within	d review the facility failed to reach for 1 of 2 residents odation of needs. (Resident		does not constitute admission of agreement by the provider of the the facts alleged or conclusions in the statement of deficiencies of correction is prepared and/or solely because the provisions of	or ne truth of s set forth . The plan r executed		
	Resident #62 was ad			and state law require it. Immediate corrective action tak alleged deficient practice include	en for this	3	
	Resident #62's minim	um data set assessment		The call bell was placed in regident #62.	each for		
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE							

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

11/10/2019

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 11/19/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDII			С	
		345357	B. WING _			10/18/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
DDIIITTU	ALTH-NEUSE			1303 HEALTH DRIVE			
PROTTINE	EALTH-NEUSE			NEW BERN, NC 28560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA		
F 558	moderately cognitive behaviors documente extensive assistance personal hygiene. He staff for dressing and independent with eat Resident #62's care the interventions incl within reach. During observation of Resident #62 was observed and bell was observed all bell and did not he call bell and did not he call bell and could not sheet to be in his reach. During observation of Resident #62 stated call bell and could not sheet to be in his reach. During observation of Resident #62's call bell and could not sheet to be in his reach. During observation of Resident #62's call bell and could not sheet to be in his reach.	ly impaired. He had no led. Resident #62 required with bed mobility and led was totally dependent on thouse. He was ting. I toilet use. He was ting. I toilet use he was ting. I toilet use he was ting. I plan dated 9/26/19 revealed uded to place his call bell In 10/15/19 at 9:25 AM asserved in bed. Resident asserved to be clipped to the promote to be unable to reach the mave the strength to pull the from the mattress. In 10/15/19 at 9:25 AM he was unable to reach the lot pull the call bell from the lot. In 10/15/19 at 1:57 PM hell was in the same location. In 10/15/19 at 1:57 PM the call bell had not been ff coming in his room. In 10/15/19 from 4:37 PM sident #62 was observed in	F	Residents with potential of the affected. The Interdiscip consisting of the Administ Health Services, Minimum Nurses, Administrative N Work completed an audit ensure all residents had within reach on 10/16/20 Measures put into place alleged deficient practice include: 1. Rounding sheets dever distributed to Interdisciplification includes observing if resistall light in place in their within reach. The rounding reviewed in morning measures put into place in their within reach. The rounding reviewed in morning measures put interdisciplinary team con work, dietary, housekeep office, nursing and Admir other key departments. The sheets are completed by Interdisciplinary Team / Normal five times per week for formal once a week for four week the importance of placing reach of residents. This was affected to the importance of placing reach of residents. This was affected to the importance of placing reach of residents. This was affected to the importance of placing reach of residents. This was affected to the importance of placing reach of residents. This was affected to the importance of placing reach of residents. This was affected to the importance of placing reach of residents. This was affected to the importance of placing reach of residents.	potential to be linary Team, strator, Director m Data Set lurses, and Soct of the building their call light 19. Ito ensure that dedos not recurred to and in ary team that dents have the room, and it is not she shaded to a sheets are eting daily. The noists of social bing, business histrator, and he rounding the lurse Manager our weeks them eks them month of the shaded to a s	the r	
	location. During an interview of	on 10/15/19 at 4:39 PM		by 11/15/2019. This educe added to the general orienthires.			

Facility ID: 923514

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345357	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	I	10/18/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Resident #62 stated in bell to ask for water be concluded it had been staff had not placed it were out of his room in the provision of the bell to ask for water be concluded it had been staff had not placed it were out of his room in the provision of medicing and it were out of his room in the provision of medicing and it were also activities of daily living around 3:45 PM. She rush and did not notice Resident #62's reach his reach. She further use his call bell. During an interview of Director of Nursing #1 attached somewhere they were able to use stated Resident #62, he should not have had for the whole day. Request/Refuse/Dscr CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6)(f) for the provision of medicing t	ne was trying to get his call ut could not get to it. He nout of reach all day and in his reach because they too fast. In 10/15/19 at 4:51 PM observing the call bell, call bell was out of his estated she provided goare on Resident #62 further stated she was in a e the call bell was out of and she would place it in estated Resident #62 could In 10/16/19 at 12:04 PM the stated call bells should be within the resident's reach if the call system. She further could use his call bell and ad his call bell out of reach at the call system in the resident's reach if the call system. She further could use his call bell and ad his call bell out of reach at the call system in the resident's reach in the call system. She further could use his call bell out of reach at the call system is call bell and and his call bell out of reach in the request, refuse, and/or in to participate in or refuse imental research, and to	F 5	Monitoring put in place to assure alleged deficient practice does reincludes: 1. The Director of Nursing will pure findings from the rounding sheet morning meeting daily for one morning meeting will also bring findings of the rounding sheets to Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee meeting review of any additional needs of three months of consecutive contains been established, and then thereafter to ensure to the alleged deficient practice does not recurred. Date of Compliance: 11/15/19	resent the ts to nonth. The g the to the legs for monthly for mpliance quarterly ed	11/15/19

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDI			, ا	
		345357	B. WING				18/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 10/	10/2010
PRIJITTH	EALTH-NEUSE			13	03 HEALTH DRIVE		
FROITIN	LALITI-NEOSE			NI	EW BERN, NC 28560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 578	requirements specific subpart I (Advance D (i) These requirement inform and provide where inform and provide where inform and provide where inform and provide where inform and provide the resident's option, form (ii) This includes a where information in the information of a particular in the information of the information of a particular individual's resident in the information of a provide this information of she is able to recept the information of the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record reverenced for 1 of 2 resident #78 at risk for the information of the information of the information of the information in th	acility must comply with the ed in 42 CFR part 489, irectives). Its include provisions to ritten information to all adult the right to accept or refuse eatment and, at the nulate an advance directive. It it is not met as evidenced in it is not met as evidenced in it is not met as evidenced item, physician, resident aff interviews the facility ble Do Not Resuscitate (Resident #78) and interviews placing in the facility of the interviews the facility is not met as evidenced in items.	F	578	Immediate corrective action taken for talleged deficient practice includes: 1. On 11/16/19, the Administrator contacted PruittHealth Hospice and confirmed code status as DNR/ Do Not Resuscitate. An order was obtained an placed in the MatrixCare system that	1	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		345357	B. WING			C 10/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1.111		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	•	10/10/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	Findings included: Resident #78 was as with diagnoses included: Review of a significate (MDS) assessment of Resident #78 was sedecision making. A nursing progress of indicated Resident #78 was sedecision making. A nursing progress of indicated Resident #78 was sedecision making. Review of the currer with a start date 8/12 Full Code with a goal procedures through including administer arrest. An additional is receiving Hospice dated 10/7/19 of will free from pain and no symptoms with intersigns and symptoms. Review of the electron Review of the electron Resident #78 indicated.	dmitted to the facility 7/30/19 ding chronic respiratory (low blood oxygen) and regular heart beat). Int change Minimum Data Set dated 9/19/19 indicated everely impaired for daily note dated 10/9/19 at 9:21 AM E78 was admitted to Hospice Int care plan for Resident #78 2/19 indicted a focus area of all of will receive life saving next review and interventions CPR in event of cardiac focus area of Resident #78 Services included a goal live meaningful end of life oxious(unpleasant) ventions including observe for a of respiratory depression. Denic medical record for ted a current physician's	F 5	DEFICIE	tate. o be affected: tential to be to ensure that the does not recur Coordinator RN on proper tion and tracking mprove hospice and the ervices or le status is and month. Each new and erwork will be directives. The es or designee account for this	
	review of the electro portable DNR advar 10/7/19 with a box, of expiration, signed by Physician, had been	status dated 8/30/19. Further nic medical record revealed a niced directive order dated checked indicating no resident #78's Hospice scanned in to Resident #78's no DNR order had been tem.		includes: The Director of Health Soldesignee will then track a code status of 5 residents week, and subsequently month for three (3) month compliance is achieved a	and trend the s a week for one 5 residents a ns until	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345357	B. WING			C 10/18/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10/10/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	On 10/15/19 at 12:0 Hospice Social Wor Resident #78 in the #78's current code s On 10/15/19 at 2:09 indicated she was fa responsible for her of She further indicate hospice services an the electronic medic went on to say if she with no heart beat of begin CPR. On 10/15/19 at 4:24 the Hospice Adminis Director of Nursing Hsopice Nurse #6 s #78's Representativ process and code s Resident #78's RP if his wish that Reside They went on to say with both the DNR of prescriptions on 10/ Administrator stated to be able to enter of system, but they ha names and passwo went on to say the p directive provided to physician's order ar required. On 10/16/19 at 11:2 Resident #78's Hos	23 PM an interview with of the who was visiting with facility indicated Resident status was DNR. 2 PM interview with Nurse #7 amiliar with Resident #78 and care on the 7AM-3PM shift. It desident #78 was receiving and her current code status in cal record was Full Code. She are discovered Resident #78 or not breathing, she would as PM telephone interviews with estrator and the Hospice indicated on 10/7/19 the poke at length with Resident are (RP) regarding the hospice tatus. They further indicated indicated at that time it was ent #78 be a DNR code status. Wourse #6 provided the facility order and medication	F 57	The Director of Nursing will pre analysis of the code status revi Quality Assurance/Performanc Improvement Committee meeti review monthly until three mon consecutive compliance has be established, then quarterly the ensure the alleged deficient pronot recur. Date of compliance: 11/15/201	iew to the e ings for ths of een reafter to actice does	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345357	B. WING _			C 10/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	10.10.20.10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	provided to the facility the only physician's of expected the facility such. On 10/16/19 at 9:10. Nurse #6 indicated swith Resident #78's It to say he indicated to Resident #78 be a D to say she obtained a Hospice Physician of DNR order signed by 10/7/19. She stated so DNR advanced direct medication prescripti not able to enter order She further indicated the DNR order, statir scanned into the system on 10/15/19 at 3:41. Administrator #1 indiproblem to be the fact computerized record 10/7/19 for Resident her medical record wentered by mistake. Swho was on duty at the such as the such as the fact of the such as	AM telephone interview with the had a long conversation RP on 10/7/19. She went on the her it was his wish that NR code status. She went on the it was his wish that NR code status. She went on the it was his wish that NR code status. She went on the it was his wish that NR code status. She went on the it was his wish that NR code status. She went on the it was his wish that NR code status. She went on the it was his wish that NR code status. She went on the it was his wish that NR code status. She went on the facility on the provided the portable tive order form and the facility's system. Medical Records #1 took the facility's system. Medical Records #1 took the facility recently transitioned to the sand the DNR order dated #78 had been scanned into without an order being She went on to say Nurse #7 the time Nurse #6 provided	F 5	,		
	would have been res In a follow up intervie Nurse #7 indicated s the DNR order on 10 the medication preso into the computer sys	and medication prescriptions ponsible for those orders. ew on 10/16/19 at 8:48 AM he did not recall receiving /7/19 for Resident #78, just riptions which she entered stem.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING		C 10/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	10/10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 578	#78 had a portable D went on to say Resid of the Hospice Physic would have honored if they had been awa order dated 10/7/19 f must have gotten scamedical record witho the system. She state because Resident #7 undesired CPR in the On 10/16/19 at 11:01 Resident #78's RP in Resident #78 be a Di	e was not aware Resident NR advanced directive. She ent #78 was under the care cian and of course the facility the DNR order dated 10/7/19 re of it. She stated the DNR from the Hospice Physician anned into Resident #78's ut an order being placed into ed this was a huge problem '8 would have received e event of cardiac arrest. AM telephone interview with dicated it was his desire that NR code status and he had aformation to Nurse #6 at a	F 578		
F 641 SS=D	indicated Resident ## facility staff on 10/7/1 been entered into Re immediately. She furi code status had beer reflect her wishes an was now DNR. Accuracy of Assessm CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment mus resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interv facility failed to accur		F 641	Immediate corrective action taken for alleged deficient practice includes:	11/15/19 this

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		345357	B. WING _			10/1	; 8/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA	<u> </u>	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	5 residents reviewed medications (Resident medications) (Resident Findings included: Resident #28 was ad 4/25/19 with diagnost and hypertension. The May 2019 Medic revealed administrati milliliter intramuscula for agitation on 5/1/19 Resident #28's MDS an admission assess assessed in Section receiving an antipsychotic was as a second process of the second process of th	otropic medications for 1 of for unnecessary in #28). mitted to the facility on es that included dementia ation Administration Record on of Haldol 5 milligrams/ 1 rly every 6 hours as needed 9 and 5/6/19. assessment dated 5/6/19, ment, revealed he was N, question N0450 as hotic during the 7-day look ine basis only. In 10/16/19 at 4:36 PM MDS ne administration on an coding error on Resident ent dated 5/6/19. She are normally on routine psychotics. With the Administrator on I she indicated Resident ent should have been coded	F6	1. Resident #28 s Minima Assessment was opened amended to reflect accura antipsychotic medication of Residents with potential to All residents using antipsy medication have the potential affected by the alleged described by the alleged described by the alleged described antipsychotic medication of coding was done correctly Measures put into place to alleged deficient practice include: The Minimum Data Set Consumer Managers and Director of Nurse Managers and Director of Nurse Managers and Director of Nursing and Managers will review 3 as weekly for 4 weeks to enscoding antipsychotic medication, the director of Nursing and Managers will review assessments a month for months to ensure continuous Monitoring put in place to alleged deficient practice includes:	on 10/16/19 and attention on 10/16/19 and attention of the attention of th	the ur neer the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING _				C 18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 803 HEALTH DRIVE EW BERN, NC 28560	101	10/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	e 9	F	541	The Administrator or Director of Nursing will present the findings of the monitoring program at the monthly Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement meetings for three (3) months and quarterly thereafter until compliance has been achieved and sustained. Date of Compliance: 11/15/2019	ng	
F 656 SS=D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		F	656			11/15/19

CENTER	3 FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID INC	7. 0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
							0
		345357	B. WING			10/	18/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PRUITTHE	EALTH-NEUSE				303 HEALTH DRIVE		
				N	EW BERN, NC 28560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 050	0 11 15	Continued From page 10					
F 656	Continued From page		F	656			
	(iv)In consultation wit						
	resident's representa						
	' '	als for admission and					
	desired outcomes.						
	(B) The resident's prefuture discharge. Fac						
	whether the resident's						
	community was asse						
	-	s and/or other appropriate					
	entities, for this purpo						
	(C) Discharge plans i	n the comprehensive care					
	plan, as appropriate,						
	requirements set forti						
	section.						
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:	ns, record review and staff			Immediate corrective action taken for	thio	
		failed to develop a resident			alleged deficient practice includes:	.1115	
		hich included individualized			aneged denotern practice includes.		
		(Resident # 27) and staff			Resident #27□s care plan was review	ed	
		esident specific interventions			by the IDT team and all necessary		
		esident #5) for 2 of 26 care			changes were made. Resident #5 □s c	are	
	plans reviewed.				plan was also reviewed by the IDT teal	n	
					and all necessary changes were made	-	
	The findings included	l:					
	4 5 11 1 107				Residents with the potential to be		
		admitted to the facility on			affected:		
		es included hypertension,			All regidents have the netential to be		
	diabetes and Alzheim	ici o uciliciilia.			All residents have the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient praction	e.	
	Resident #27's quarte	erly Minimum Data Set			anostou by the anoged dension practic		
		revealed she was severely			The Interdisciplinary Team, which inclu	des	
	1 1	She was totally dependent			but is not limited to Social Services,	ĺ	
	for all activities of dai	ly living and had range of			Dietary, Activities, Nursing, and	ĺ	
		both sides of both the upper			Administrative members, will review all		
	and lower extremities	S.			care plans for residents residing in the		
				facility to ensure they are person-center	red		
		was updated on 7/30/19 ?7 was at risk for falls related			and meet regulatory requirements.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING			С	
	201/1252 02 01/221/152	345357	D. WING _			10/18/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	DE		
PRIJITTHE	ALTH-NEUSE			1303 HEALTH DRIVE			
1 10111111	ALIII-NEOOL			NEW BERN, NC 28560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	e 11	F 65	56			
	cognition, glaucoma impaired mobility. The were not limited to: P	se with significantly impaired with impaired vision and ne approaches included but place call bell within reach		Measures put into place to en alleged deficient practice doe include:	es not recur		
		r; Keep personal items within for safety awareness;		Four (4) Resident care plan reviewed by the Interdisciplin			
	provide adequate lighting and assist with reading small print as needed.			weekly for one (1) month to e			
				are person-centered and refle	-		
				actual care provided and resi			
	During an observation	n on 10/16/19 at 8:25 AM		as well as appropriate interve			
	Resident #25 was in	her bed laying on her back.		falls. Thereafter, 4 care plans	s will be		
	Her arms were position	oned on her chest about 4		reviewed monthly for (3) mor	nths until		
	inches below her chir	n with her hands closed in a		compliance is achieved. The			
	fist like position.			Interdisciplinary Team include	es Unit		
				Managers, Social Work, Adm	ninistrator,		
	During an observation	n on 10/17/19 at 08:28 AM		Clinical Competency Coordin	ator		
	Resident #25 was in	her bed laying on her back.		Registered Nurse, Registere	d Nurse		
	Her arms were position	oned on her chest with her		Navigator, Dietary, and other	department		
	fist closed and about	4 inches below her chin.		heads. The facility implement	ted a process		
	She was wearing spli	ints on both hands.		change to increase the effica	cy of the		
				care planning process. Each	department		
	On 10/17/19 at 10:35	5 AM Nursing Assistant (NA)		director responsible for their	respective		
	#12 stated Resident a	#27 was not able to talk		part of the care plan, will com	plete it, the		
	except she may occa	sionally respond verbally or		Minimum Data Set nurse and	d/or Director		
	nod her head in respo	onse to a yes or no question.		of Health Services will review	the care		
	She stated Resident	#27 was not able to use her		plan to ensure each section i	s completed.		
	arms to reach for thin	ngs due to her arms not					
	being able to bend at	the elbow. She stated		The Clinical Competency Co	ordinator		
	Resident #27 was no	t able to use a call bell due		provided education for the lic	ensed staff in		
	to her mental inability	to understand when or how		the facility to ensure they are	aware of		
	to use it.			where to find the care plans a edit them if necessary.	and how to		
	On 10/17/19 at 12:40	PM Nurse #7 stated					
	Resident #27 was no	t able to use a call bell due		Monitoring put in place to ass	sure the		
	to her dementia and	was not physically able to		alleged deficient practice doe			
		ie to contractures in her		includes:			
		7 stated the staff check on					
	her frequently to be s	sure her needs are met. The nt #27 would at times speak		The Administrator or designe the results of the auditing too			

PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRUITTHEALTH-NEUSE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1309 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMMITTED COMMITTED TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			345357 B. WING				
PRUITTHEALTH-NEUSE NEW BERN, NC 28560 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPANY OF LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	040007		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		0/18/2019
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPANY OF LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	DDIUTTU	EALTH NELLOE			1303 HEALTH DRIVE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	PRUITIH	EALIH-NEUSE			NEW BERN, NC 28560		
DEFICIENCY)	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 Continued From page 12 a word like yes or no but she was not able to answer most questions appropriately. On 10/17/19 at 2:14 PM MDS nurse #1 stated she was aware Resident #27 had upper extremity immobility and contractures. MDS nurse #1 said she was aware Resident #27 was severely cognitively impaired so she was not able to use a call bell, she was not able to read and she was not able to reach for items if they were place near her. MDS nurse #1 stated she put those things in the care plan because "she had always done it that way." During an interview with the Director of Nursing (DON) #1 she stated the resident and the interventions were not appropriate for Resident #27 because she had upper arm contractures and was severely cognitively impaired. The DON said Resident #27 was admitted to the facility on 8/31/18 with diagnoses including left hemiparesis (weakness on one side of the body) after a stroke and contracture (shortening) of the left knee among others. A quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment dated 10/2/19 indicated Resident #5 was severely impaired for daily decision making and needed extensive assistance of one person for bed mobility and extensive assistance of two people for transfers. It further indicated Resident #5 had one fall with injury since his prior MDS assessment. Review of a care plan for Resident #5 updated	F 656	a word like yes or ranswer most quest On 10/17/19 at 2:14 she was aware Resimmobility and conshe was aware Rescognitively impaired call bell, she was not able to reach for her. MDS nurse #* the care plan becauth that way." During an interview (DON) #1 she state not reflective of the were not appropriate she had upper arm severely cognitively Resident #27 was was not able to reach 2. Resident #5 was 8/31/18 with diagnor (weakness on one and contracture (shamong others. A quarterly Minimulassessment dated was severely impairand needed extens for bed mobility and people for transfers #5 had one fall with assessment.	no but she was not able to ions appropriately. 4 PM MDS nurse #1 stated sident #27 had upper extremity tractures. MDS nurse #1 said sident #27 was severely d so she was not able to use a ot able to read and she was or items if they were place near I stated she put those things in use "she had always done it with the Director of Nursing ed the resident's care plan was resident and the interventions are for Resident #27 because contractures and was impaired. The DON said not able to use a call bell and d. In a sadmitted to the facility on uses including left hemiparesis side of the body) after a stroke nortening) of the left knee m Data Set (MDS) 10/2/19 indicated Resident #5 red for daily decision making sive assistance of one person dextensive assistance of two is. It further indicated Resident in injury since his prior MDS	F	monthly Quality Assuran Improvement committee three (3) months until co achieved and sustained.	e meetings for ompliance is	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING _			C 10/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	•	10, 10, 20 10
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	and attempts to get will have no falls or finterventions including On 10/15/19 at 8:18 Resident #5 reveale mat in place at his beautiful of the control of t	es due to left hemiparesis up unassisted with a goal of fall related injuries and ing mat to floor at bedside. AM an observation of did he was in bed with no fall edside. AM an observation of ed he remained in his bed with diside. AM Resident #5 was with no fall mat at his AM interview with Nurse #5 en responsible for the care of 11PM-7AM shift. Nurse #5 ewith Resident #5 was fall mat at his bedside and he a fall mat in Resident #5's AM in an interview Director #1) indicated she did not was supposed to have a fall she could not find Resident stated she did not know what e plan yesterday after it was further indicated Nurse #5 in find Resident #5's care plan it beside Resident #5's bed	F6	0.56		
	found Resident #5's	AM the DON #1 stated she care plan which indicated have a fall mat beside his				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		345357	B. WING			10/	18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 303 HEALTH DRIVE IEW BERN, NC 28560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 F 657 SS=D	changed rooms on 10 perhaps his fall mat h when he moved. On 10/18/19 at 12:04 DON #1 indicated Re fall mat in place besid was a care planned in Resident #5 from injustated staff in the facineeded to be familiar interventions for those implementing the interventions.	asy that Resident #5 had b/1/19 and she thought ad been left in his old room PM an interview with the sident #5 should have had a le his bed. She stated this netervention to protect ry if he should fall. She lity caring for residents with care planned e residents and consistently rventions. She further tant for staff to have ready ans. I Revision		656			11/15/19
33-0	§483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(2) A complete (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an intincludes but is not limit (A) The attending phytic (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent practite resident and the resident and the resident record if the page 1.21 cm.	ensive Care Plans prehensive care plan must I days after completion of essessment. Electrosciplinary team, that ited to resician. Electrosciplinary team, that item team team team te					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345357	B. WING			C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343337		27	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10	/18/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				, , ,		
PRUITTHE	EALTH-NEUSE				803 HEALTH DRIVE		
				N	EW BERN, NC 28560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From pag	ge 15	F 6	357			
	resident's care plan.						
		e staff or professionals in					
		nined by the resident's needs					
	or as requested by t						
		vised by the interdisciplinary					
	` '	essment, including both the					
	comprehensive and	-					
	assessments.						
	This REQUIREMEN	T is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	Based on observati	ons, staff interviews, and			Immediate corrective action taken for t	his	
	record review the fac	cility failed to remove the			alleged deficient practice includes:		
		mat on a resident's care plan					
		the code status on a			1. The care plan for resident #33 was		
	· ·	for 2 of 26 care plans			amended to remove the fall mat as an		
	reviewed. (Resident	#33, Resident #5)			intervention for falls. Resident #5 □s ca	re	
					plan was addressed for code status to		
	Findings included:				ensure accuracy.		
	1. Resident #33 was	admitted to the facility on			Residents with the potential to be		
	11/9/15. Her active of	~			affected:		
	hypertension and dia	abetes mellitus.					
					All residents with a history of falls or w		
		um data set assessment			are at risk of falls have the potential to		
		led she was assessed as			affected by this alleged deficient practic	æ.	
		ely impaired. She was					
		ad two or more falls with no			Measures put into place to ensure that		
	injury.				alleged deficient practice does not recu	ır	
	Desident #22's sere	plan dated 0/2/10 revealed			include:		
		plan dated 9/2/19 revealed			The Interdisciplinary Team has been		
	floor beside the bed	ed to have a fall mat to the			The Interdisciplinary Team has been educated by the Clinical Reimburseme	nt	
	inour beside the bed	•			Coordinator regarding Care plan revision		
	During observation	on 10/15/19 at 8:04 AM			and timing on 10/16/2019.	ווכ	
		bserved in bed. No fall matt			and anning on 10/10/2019.		
	was in place beside				The Director of Health Services or Nur	.ce	
	was in place beside	and resident a bod.			Managers will review all falls areas of o		
	During observation	on 10/16/19 at 9:08 AM			plans for residents residing in the facilit		
		bserved in bed. No fall matt			to ensure accurate information is	9	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED	
		345357	B. WING		10	C 0/18/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000.		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· ·	0/16/2019
				1303 HEALTH DRIVE		
PRUITTHE	ALTH-NEUSE			NEW BERN, NC 28560		
0(0)15	CLIMMADY CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	DECTION	0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page	e 16	F 65	7		
	was in place beside t	he resident's bed.		included. The Director of Healt	h Services	
				and Nurse Managers will ensu	re that any	
	During an interview o	n 10/16/19 at 9:38 AM		change in code status is prope	rly reflected	
		Resident #33 did not have a		in the resident care plan.		
	fall mat.					
	D	- 40/40/40 -t 0:44 ANA		Monitoring put in place to assu		
	_	n 10/16/19 at 9:41 AM dent #33 did not have a fall		alleged deficient practice does includes:	not recur	
				includes.		
	mat and she did not believe she was supposed to have a fall mat.			The Administrator or Case Mix	Directors	
	nave a lan mat.			will bring the results of the care		
	During an interview on 10/16/19 at 9:43 AM the			auditing tool to the monthly Qu		
	_	1 stated Resident #33 did		Assurance/Process Improvement	-	
		e time, but it was taken away		meetings for three (3) months		
	quickly because it wa	s found to be a fall hazard		and to ensure compliance is a	chieved and	
		ipped on the fall mat. She		sustained, then quarterly there		
		ned in July. The Director of		ensure the alleged deficient pro	actice does	
		there should have been a		not recur.		
		eekly fall meeting that the		D. 1 CO. 11 44/45/004	10	
		and MDS Nurse #1 should		Date of Compliance: 11/15/201	19	
		d at the room and taken the are plan for Resident #33's				
		ould not replace the fall mat.				
	Salety 30 that Stall We	dua not replace the fail mat.				
	During an interview o	n 10/16/19 at 9:51 AM MDS				
	_	updated care plans with				
		et assessment and as				
	needed. She further s	stated Resident #33 had a				
		nd it was taken away, but				
		hen or why. She further				
		ved the fall mat should have				
		tion from the care plan. She				
	stated she was unaw was that removed the	are of who the staff member				
		e fall mat. admitted to the facility on				
		es including left hemiparesis				
		de of the body) after a stroke				
	· ·	tening) of the left knee				
	among others.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345357	B. WING			C 10/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	8/30/19 indicated a comeaning cardiopulmous should be started in the correspiratory (breath A quarterly Minimum assessment dated 10 was severely impaired A care plan for Residentiated a focus are not resuscitate (DNR CPR in the event of comparison of the compariso	n order for Resident #5 dated code status of Full Code, conary resuscitation (CPR) the event of cardiac (heart) hing) arrest. Data Set (MDS) D/2/19 indicated Resident #5 and for daily decision making. Jent #5 revised on 10/2/19 a of advanced directives, do and the code arrest. AM interview with Nurse #7 sponsible for the care of AM-3PM shift. She stated Resident #5 and his code as She stated she always in orders in the electronic	F6				
	facility's MDS nurse in Resident #5 revised and only care plan for responsible for the care advanced directives was correct for Resident the electronic recording. On 10/16/19 at 9:39 Administrator #1 indited to direct the care for	AM interview with the indicated the care plan for on 10/2/19 was the current or him. She stated she was are plan focus area of and she was not sure which dent #5, the Full Code order or the DNR in the care AM interview with cated care plans were used residents and needed to be rindicated to her knowledge					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345357	B. WING _	B. WING			C 1 8/2019
			13	303 HEALTH DRIVE		10/2010
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	х			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Resident #5 was a Fuclarify the information Representative. On 10/16/19 at 10:07 Worker #2 indicated is Resident #5's Repressor his code status to On 10/18/19 at 12:04 Director of Nursing #2 care plan should be a reflection of his needs to direct the care provided for CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily I services to maintain gersonal and oral hygomathy. Based on observation staff and nurse practification for a for 4 of 11 dependent for 5 paily Livit for 11 dependent for 4 of 11 dependent for 4 of 11 dependent for 5 paily Livit for 12 pail for 13 pail for 14 pail for 15 pail for 1	AM an interview with Social she had just spoken with entative and the desire was be Full Code. PM an interview with indicated Resident #5's current and accurate and wishes as it was used wided to him. Or Dependent Residents ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and giene; is not met as evidenced in the facility interest care and fingernail indent residents reviewed for ang (ADL) care (Residents). In Data Set (MDS)			alleged deficient practice includes: 1. Resident #6 was immediately change and provided incontinence care from he incontinent episode using proper procedures. Nurse Aide #8 was re-educated on proper incontinence care procedure on 10/15/19. Residents with the potential to be affected: The Minimum Data Set coordinator	ed er re	11/15/19
assessment dated //0	19 Indicated Resident #6			provided a list of dependent residents t	υ	
	CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR LE Continued From page Resident #5 was a Fuclarify the information Representative. On 10/16/19 at 10:07 Worker #2 indicated soon served to direct the care provided for CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A reside out activities of daily I services to maintain gopersonal and oral hygomatoms. The REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation staff and nurse practification for a for 4 of 11 dependent of the care	CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345357 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 18 Resident #5 was a Full Code, but she would clarify the information with Resident #5's Representative. On 10/16/19 at 10:07 AM an interview with Social Worker #2 indicated she had just spoken with Resident #5's Representative and the desire was for his code status to be Full Code. On 10/18/19 at 12:04 PM an interview with Director of Nursing #1 indicated Resident #5's care plan should be a current and accurate reflection of his needs and wishes as it was used to direct the care provided to him. ADL Care Provided for Dependent Residents CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review, resident, staff and nurse practitioner interviews, the facility failed to provide incontinent care and fingernail care for 4 of 11 dependent residents reviewed for Activities of Daily Living (ADL) care (Residents #6, #25, #9, #12).	A BUILDI 345357 B. WING ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SALTH-NEUSE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 18 Resident #5 was a Full Code, but she would clarify the information with Resident #5's Representative. On 10/16/19 at 10:07 AM an interview with Social Worker #2 indicated she had just spoken with Resident #5's Representative and the desire was for his code status to be Full Code. On 10/18/19 at 12:04 PM an interview with Director of Nursing #1 indicated Resident #5's care plan should be a current and accurate reflection of his needs and wishes as it was used to direct the care provided to him. ADL Care Provided for Dependent Residents CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review, resident, staff and nurse practitioner interviews, the facility failed to provide incontinent care and fingernail care for 4 of 11 dependent residents reviewed for Activities of Daily Living (ADL) care (Residents #6, #25, #9, #12). Findings included: 1. Resident #6 was admitted to the facility on 9/23/16 with diagnoses which included dementia and diabetes mellitus. The quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS)	A BUILDING B	A BUILDING 345357 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PERCICENCIES (EACH DEPCICENCY MUST BE PRECIDED BY PILL RECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 18 Resident #5 was a Full Code, but she would clarify the information with Resident #5's Representative. On 10/16/19 at 10:07 AM an interview with Social Worker #2 indicated she had just spoken with Resident #5's Representative and the desire was for his code status to be Full Code. On 10/18/19 at 12:04 PM an interview with Director of Nursing #1 indicated Resident #5's care plan should be a current and accurate reflection of his needs and wishes as it was used to direct the care provided to him. ADL Care Provided for Dependent Residents CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) \$483.24(a)(2) A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene; This RECQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review, resident, staff and nurse practitioner interviews, the facility failed to provide incontinent care and fingernail care for 4 of 11 dependent residents reviewed for Activities of Daily Living (ADL) care (Residents #6, #25, #9, #12). Inmediate corrective action taken for talleged deficient practice includes: 1. Resident #6 was ammediately change and provided incontinence care from the incontinent psiced using proper procedures. Nurse Aide #8 was re-educated on proper procedure. Nurse Aide #8 was re-educated on proper incontinence can procedure on 10/15/19. Residents with the potential to be affected: The quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) The Minimum Data Set coordinator	A BUILDING 345357 B. WING STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 SINEARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 18 Resident #5 was a Full Code, but she would clarify the information with Resident #5's Representative. On 10/16/19 at 10:07 AM an interview with Social Worker #2 indicated she had just spoken with Resident #5's Representative and the desire was for his code status to be Full Code. On 10/18/19 at 12:04 PM an interview with Director of Nursing #1 indicated Resident #5's care plan should be a current and accurate reflection of his needs and wishes as it was used to direct the care provided to him. ADL Care Provided for Dependent Residents CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living receives the necessary services to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal and oral hygiene; This RECUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review, resident, staff and nurse practitioner interviews, the facility failed to provide incontinent care and fingernall care for 4 of 11 dependent residents reviewed for Activities of Daily Living (ADL) care (Residents #6, #25, #9, #12). The quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) The quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) The Minimum Data Set coordinator

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING		C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0-10007		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	10/18/2019	
NAME OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER					
PRUITTHE	ALTH-NEUSE			1303 HEALTH DRIVE		
				NEW BERN, NC 28560		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
F 677	7 Continued From page 19		F 677	,		
	was severely cognitiv	ely impaired and was coded		the Director of Health Services RN. Th	ese	
		on staff for toileting. The		are the residents with the potential to b	oe	
		ent of bowel and bladder		affected by the alleged deficient practic	ce.	
				Measures put into place to ensure that	the	
		6's care plan dated 10/07/19		alleged deficient practice does not recu	ır	
		e planned for ADL/self-care		include:		
	· •	elated to dementia, chronic		1 The Director of Health Comises and	/	
	•	creased range of motion to ities, and weakness. The		The Director of Health Services and Nurse Managers will audit 4 residents		
				day for 4 weeks to observe ADL care a		
	interventions included incontinence care after each incontinent episode using adult pads for			ensure staff are using proper procedur		
	containment.	ode doing ddan pado ioi		for incontinence care and nail care. Th		
	ooritaiiiiiont.			Director of Health Services and/or Nurs		
	An interview on 10/15	5/19 at 10:13 AM with Nurse		managers will use the rounding checkl		
	Aide (NA) #8 revealed	d she was responsible for		to document findings of incontinence of		
	taking care of Reside	nt #6 during the 7:00 AM to		nail care and ADL care. The Director of	of	
	3:00 PM shift on 10/1	5/19. NA #8 stated her shift		Health Services and/or Nurse Manage		
	_	she had not provided		will audit 5 residents weekly thereafter	for	
		incontinence care since her		4 weeks, and monthly for 3 months to		
		ated Resident #6 was total		ensure compliance is achieved.		
	care and required sta	ff to change her brief.		The Clinical Competency Coordinator		
	An absorvation on 10	/15/10 at 10:25 AM at NA #9		began in-servicing certified nursing assistants and licensed nurses about		
		/15/19 at 10:25 AM of NA #8 e care revealed Resident		proper procedures regarding Activities	of	
	· -	nence insert were saturated		Daily Living, such as incontinence care		
		n urine and stool and a		and nail care, which will be complete b		
		nd feces was noted when		11/15/2019.		
	_	e pad under the resident		11710/2010.		
	•	ttom fitted sheet was wet up		Monitoring put in place to assure the		
		dent's pillow, and portions of		alleged deficient practice does not recu	ur	
	the top sheet over the urine.	e resident were also wet with		includes:		
				The Administrator or Director of		
	An interview on 10/15	i/19 at 3:52 PM with NA #8		Nursing will review the auditing of ADL	□s	
	revealed she had last	checked on Resident #6 at		completed by the Director of Health		
		changed her at that time		Services and bring the findings of thes		
		wet, and she had not		audits to the monthly Quality Assurance	e	
	provided any incontin	ence care on the resident		and Performance Improvement		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING		C 10/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	10/10/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 677	since 10:25 AM. NA wet and not her brief brief was wet before. An observation on 1 providing incontiner revealed her insert at there was a strong of that the residents we every 2 hours and on not changed Reside the day of 10/15/19. An interview on 10/2 Director of Nursing residents should be changed as needed further revealed the Resident #6 at least An interview on 10/2 Administrator revea checked every 2 ho 2. Resident #25 was 4/9/13 with diagnost osteoporosis and ar The annual Minimur revealed Resident # impaired. She requirectivities of daily living She was always incommended the significantly impaired significantly impaired significantly impaired.	#8 stated only her insert was f and she usually waited until a changing the resident. 0/15/19 at 3:58 PM of NA #8 ce care for Resident #6 and brief were saturated and odor of urine. NA #8 stated are supposed to be checked hanged if wet and she had ant #6 every 2 hours during 15/19 at 4:09 PM with the (DON) revealed that the checked every 2 hours and when they were wet. She NA should have checked on once before 10:30 AM. 15/19 at 4:27 PM with the led the residents should be curs and changed as needed. It is admitted to the facility on the early disorder. In Data Set dated 7/27/19 are total assistance for all leng (ADLs) including bathing. It is admitted to the many continent of bladder and bowel. In Edd on 7/27/19 revealed are planned for dementia with decognition. The interventions and meet all needs and to	F 67	committee meetings for 3 months a compliance s achieved and sustain then quarterly thereafter to ensure alleged deficient practice does not Date of Compliance: 11/15/2019	ned, the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING		C 10/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	10/10/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 677	Resident #25's finger revealed they contained they contained they contained to contained the stated she gave morning. She stated hands and fingernails with the did not use any other fingernails. NA #9 of fingernails and stated interview NA #9 rem her pocket and stated interview NA #9 rem her pocket and stated resident's fingernails. The Director of Nurs 10/18/19 at 9:00 AM considered part of the which should be per bath. 3. Resident # 9 was 11/30/2018 with diagonic pain syndro. A quarterly Minimum 10/08/2019 revealed assistance with all a cognitively intact. The contained to the provide the per state of the per state	AM an observation of ernails on both hands in debris under the nail. The color and was observed ngernails. 1 PM Resident #25 was ngernails on both hands in black debris under the nails. PM Nursing Assistant (NA) Resident #25 a bath that it she washed Resident #25's its with a wash cloth. She	F 67	7	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING _		C 10/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	 	10/10/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	10/8/2019 revealed Resident # 9's self-interventions to prove An observation on 1 revealed Resident # the hallway outside blackish color substifingernails. Resident # 9 was observed and the self-index of the s	7/9/2019 and revised a plan which focused on care deficit with the ride nail care as needed. 0/14/2019 at 3:27 pm 9 sitting in a reclining chair in of her room. There was a cance under all of her 0/15/2019 at no in bed with her eyes open. Doe a blackish substance ails. 2:30 pm Resident #9 was chair in the hall way. The have a blackish substance	F 6	77		
	nail care for her. During an interview 10/15/2019 at 2:05 pormally completed needed. NA #7 also would be checked a stick would be used further stated she had to refuse nail care. An interview with Nu 11:00 am revealed refuse.	with Nurse Aide (NA) #7 on om revealed nail care was with daily baths and as stated the resident's nails fter meals and a manicure to clean the nails. The NA #7 ad never known Resident # 9 urse # 1 on 10/15/2019 at nail care should be completed als and as part of the daily				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		345357	B. WING_			C 0/49/2040
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 0.000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560		0/18/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From page 23		F 6	77		
	was refused the nurs care would have bee	rse #1 also stated if nail care se would be informed and nail en offered by the nurse.				
	10/18/2019 at 2:20 p followed the frequen- the fingernails were	om the staff should have becy of nail care to make sure clean and tidy.				
	4. Resident # 12 was admitted to the facility on 5/9/2017 with the diagnoses which included unspecified dementia with behavior disturbances, heart failure, and muscle weakness.					
	7/9/2019 revealed R impaired and require	Data Set (MDS) dated esident # 12 was cognitively d extensive assistance with iving (ADL) except for meals rvision.				
	7/19/2019 revealed a Resident # 12's self-	10/24/2018 and revised on a plan which focused on care deficit with the le nail care as needed.				
	the Resident #12's ri particles under the fi	0/14/19 at 11:25 am revealed ght hand had dried food ngernails and the right s broken with a jagged edge.				
	resting in bed with he covers. The resident had a dried yellowish	0:47 am Resident #12 was er hands outside of the 's fingernails on both hands n substance under the nails fingernail still had a jagged				
		on of Resident #12 on m, the resident was resting				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	` '	PLETED
		345357	B. WING _		10	C //18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 HEALTH DRIVE N BERN, NC 28560 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690 SS=D	continued to have a under the nails. An interview on 10/1 Aide (NA) # 3 revea day shift and as need Resident #12 someth nails cut, but there were cleaning the nails. It is should be cleaned the especially after mean dirty fingernails could nails that could cause further revealed that clean the resident's fingernails first for each of the fingernails were Administrator also sheen documented be Bowel/Bladder Incompared to the fingernails were Administrator also sheen documented be Bowel/Bladder Incompared to the fingernails first for each of the fingernails were Administrator also sheen documented be Bowel/Bladder Incompared to the fingernails first for each of the fingernails were Administrator also sheen documented be Bowel/Bladder Incompared to the fingernails first for each of the fingernails were Administrator also sheen documented be Bowel/Bladder Incompared to the fingernails first for each of the fingernails were Administrator also sheen documented be Bowel/Bladder Incompared to the fingernails first for each financial first for each first	a open. The nails on both hand dried yellowish substance 15/2019 at 2:05 pm with Nurse led nails are normally done on edd. NA# 3 also stated times refuses to have her was no certain time for IA# 3 also stated the nails hroughout the day and ls. with the Nurse Practitioner at 2:20 pm, she revealed d contain bacterial under the se an infection. The NP is she expected the staff to fingernails or soak the asier cleaning. evealed during an interview on om the staff should have not of nail care to make sure clean and tidy. The tated any refusals should had y the nurses. ntinence, Catheter, UTI)-(3)	F6			11/15/19
	admission receives maintain continence	services and assistance to unless his or her clinical mes such that continence is				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		345357	B. WING _			C 10/18/2019		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	•	10/10/2010		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		,		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ICED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
F 690	§483.25(e)(2)For a rincontinence, based comprehensive asseensure that- (i) A resident who enindwelling catheter is resident's clinical concatheterization was indwelling catheter or is assessed for remover as possible unless the demonstrates that cand (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate prevent urinary tract continence to the existence as much nor possible. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observation prevent contamination catheter by wiping the resident instead of a	resident with urinary on the resident's ressment, the facility must resters the facility without an anot catheterized unless the redition demonstrates that recessary; reters the facility with an resubsequently receives one resident's clinical condition reterization is necessary; reters the facility with an resident's clinical condition reterization is necessary; resident with fecal reterization is necessary; resident with fecal resident with fecal resident with fecal resident with fecal resident with resident re	F6	Immediate corrective action alleged deficient practice incl 1. NA #1 was re-educated or catheter care on 10/17/19. Residents with potential to be 1. All residents who receive of have the potential to be affect alleged deficient practice.	e affected:			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345357	B. WING		С
NAME OF B		345357		OTDEET ADDRESS OFFI OTATE ZID OODE	10/18/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
PRUITTHE	ALTH-NEUSE			1303 HEALTH DRIVE	
				NEW BERN, NC 28560	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 690	Continued From page 26			0	
	urinary catheter care 11/11/16 utilized by th avoid contaminating t	and procedure for indwelling and management dated he facility read in part, "To he urinary tract, always from-never toward-the		Measures put into place to ensure to alleged deficient practice does not include: 1. The Clinical Competency Coordi will in-service all licensed and certifications on how to present the competency of the control of	nator fied
Resident #62 was admitted to the facility on 5/16/18. His active diagnosis included a histourinary tract infections and obstructive uropa Resident #62's medical record revealed on		agnosis included a history of s and obstructive uropathy.		appropriate catheter care by 11/15/ The Director of Health Services or Managers will audit 3 episodes of care weekly for 4 weeks, and then	/19. Nurse catheter will
	2/23/19 Resident #62 altered mental status summary from the ho	was sent to the hospital for Review of the discharge		monitor 3 instances of catheter care month. The purpose of these audits ensure education was effective and catheter care is performed as trained	s is to
	infection present upo On 4/1/19 Resident # and was diagnosed w On 4/17/19 Resident for change in mental discharge summary f 4/22/19 revealed Res with a urinary tract int the hospital. On 5/19 to the hospital for sho Review of the dischai revealed he was asse urinary tract infection hospital Resident #62 minimu dated 9/12/19 reveale moderately cognitivel assessed to have the	n admission to the hospital. 62 was seen by the urologist with a urinary tract infection. #62 was sent to the hospital status. Review of the rom the hospital dated ident #62 was diagnosed rection upon admission to r19 Resident #62 was sent ortness of breath and chills. The sessed to have an acute upon admission to the rection to the rection to the rection when the rection was assessed as		Monitoring: The Director of Nursing or Clinical Competency Coordinator will prese findings from the catheter care aud morning meeting weekly for one months of the Director of Nursing will also bristindings of the catheter care audit to Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee meetings review of any additional needs morn until three months of consecutive compliance has been established, a quarterly thereafter to ensure the adeficient practice does not recur. Compliance date: 11/15/2019	its to onth. ng the o the for nthly
	-	ided to provide urinary			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345357	B. WING _			C 10/18/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560		10/10/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	Continued From pag	e 27	F 6	90		
	Aide #1 was observed Resident #62. The nit #62's penis in her left hand to wipe the cattle away from his penis without stopping con wiped back towards coming in contact wit used the same technology. During an interview of Nurse Aide #1 stated towards Resident #6 how she was trained because she was ne catheter in that way it tract infections. During an interview of Director of Nursing so not have wiped towards to wiped towards not have wiped towards Resident #6 how she was trained because she was necessary and the wiped towards Resident #6 how she was trained because she was necessary and the wiped towards Resident #6 how she was trained because she was necessary and the wiped towards Resident #6 how she was trained because she was necessary and the wiped towards Resident #6 how she was trained because she was necessary and the wiped towards Resident #6 how she was trained because she was necessary and the wiped towards Resident #6 how she was trained because she was necessary and the wiped towards Resident #6 how she was trained because she was necessary and the wiped for the	on 10/17/19 at 8:30 AM the tated Nurse Aide #1 should rds the urethra when				
F 761 SS=D	During an interview of Nurse Practitioner #7 catheter care staff shurethra in order to probacteria. Label/Store Drugs at CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h) §483.45(g) Labeling Drugs and biological	of Drugs and Biologicals s used in the facility must be e with currently accepted	F 7	61		11/15/19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	. ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345357	B. WING _			C 1 0/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	•	0/10/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		RRECTION I SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	supplicable. §483.45(h) Storage §483.45(h)(1) In acceptance and provided the personnel to have a supplicable and personnel to have a supp	ory and cautionary e expiration date when e of Drugs and Biologicals cordance with State and acility must store all drugs and d compartments under proper ls, and permit only authorized access to the keys. facility must provide separately y affixed compartments for d drugs listed in Schedule II of e Drug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit bution systems in which the hinimal and a missing dose can . NT is not met as evidenced tions and staff interviews, the p unattended medications in a in cart for 1 of 4 medication io hall medication cart).	F 7	Immediate corrective action talleged deficient practice inclusion. 1. Nurse #2 s med cart was included on 10/17/19 and Nurse educated on the requirement medication cart when not in use the sidents with the potential to by the alleged deficient practice.	immediately e #2 was to lock the se.		
	nurse aide was obs medication cart. At past the unlocked r visitor walked by th	ocked position. At 4:07 PM a served to take a cup from the 4:07 PM a nurse aide walked medication cart. At 4:08 PM a e unlocked medication cart. At : Nurse #1 came to the cart		All residents have the poter affected by the alleged deficie Measures put into place to en alleged deficient practice does	ent practice. sure that the		

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345357	B. WING				C 40/2040
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343331		130	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 HEALTH DRIVE W BERN, NC 28560	10/	18/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Treatment Nurse #1 s should have been loc view of Nurse #2. She cart belonged to Nurse left unlocked. During an interview o Nurse #2 stated medilocked when unattend medication cart should buring an interview o Director of Nursing #7	n 10/17/19 at 4:09 PM stated the medication cart ked because it was out of e concluded the medication e #2 and the cart had been in 10/17/19 at 4:09 PM cation carts were to be ded and the 100 hall d have been locked. In 10/17/19 at 4:20 PM the is stated medication carts en unattended and Nurse #2	F 76		include: The Interdisciplinary team will conduct daily rounds on both units of the facility ensure all medication and treatment ca are locked when not in use. This will be documented daily on a checklist. All licensed personnel will be in-serviced of the requirement of locking medication carts when not in use, and on medicated storage, by 11/15/2019. Monitoring put into place to ensure alleged deficient practice does not recurred. The Clinical Competency Coordinator of Director of Nursing will present the findings from the rounds to morning meeting weekly for one month. The Clinical Competency Coordinator or designee will also bring the findings of the rounds to the Quality Assurance/Performance Improvement Committee meetings for review monthly until three months of consecutive compliance has been established, then quarterly thereafter to ensure the alleged deficient practice does not recur.	rts n n on r: or	
F 812 SS=D	Food Procurement,St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2)	ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2)	F 8	12	Compliance date: 11/15/2019		11/15/19
	§483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -	y requirements.					
	§483.60(i)(1) - Procur approved or consider	re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal,					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING		1	C 0/18/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000.	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		0/16/2019	
				1303 HEALTH DRIVE			
PRUITTH	EALTH-NEUSE			NEW BERN, NC 28560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	state or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and fr (iii) This provision of from consuming for §483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in accor standards for food This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observat facility failed to prove eat foods and the s staff who assisted in Findings included: During an observat 10/14/2019 at 1:20 Assistant (MRA) wa resident with puttin The MRA used a for sandwich into quar section of the bun to sandwich. On 10/14/2019 at 1 with the Medical Re that she would assi when needed. She	rities. e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State egulations. oes not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable bod-handling practices. does not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. ee, prepare, distribute and dance with professional	F8	Immediate corrective action alleged deficient practice in 1. On 10/18/19, the Medica Assistant who was assisting eating lunch obtained a pair ensure proper sanitation whether esident. She was then personally by the Clinical Coordinator regarding food Residents with the potential by the alleged deficient practice de	I Records g residents with r of gloves to nile assisting in-serviced ompetency sanitation. I to be affected ctice: ntial to be cient practice. ensure that the bes not recur		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING		1	C 0/18/2019	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		07.107.20.10	
PRUITTHE	ALTH-NEUSE			1303 HEALTH DRIVE			
				NEW BERN, NC 28560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	1 0		F 8	12			
	further stated touching her bare hands was a The Administration sta 10/18/2019 at 12:00 p	ated during an interview on om, the staff should not be s food with bare hands and		personnel authorized to assist wi residents during meals about foo and sanitation. This began on 10 and will complete by 11/15/2019. The Clinical Competency Coordin Nurse Navigator will observe food 3 times weekly at various meal timonth to ensure staff assisting reare following proper protocol to a contamination. Then, the Clinical Competency Coordinator or designontinue to monitor food service month for 3 months until complia achieved. Monitoring put into place to ensuralleged deficient practice does not service month.	d safety /14/19 nator or d service mes for 1 esidents ivoid food gnee will 5 times a nce is		
F 880	Infection Prevention 8	& Control	F 88	The Clinical Competency Coordin Director of health Services will pr findings from the dining observat morning meeting weekly for one The Clinical Competency Coordin Director of Health Services will al the findings of the dining observat the Quality Assurance/Performar Improvement Committee meeting review monthly until three months consecutive compliance has bee established, and quarterly therea ensure the alleged deficient prac not recur. Compliance date: 11/15/2019	resent the ions to month. nator or lso bring ations to nce gs for s of n ffter to	11/15/19	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(§483.80 Infection Cor	(2)(4)(e)(f)	F 88	ou		11/15/19	
			1				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345357	B. WING _			C 10/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560		10/10/2013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pag	ge 32	F 8	80			
	The facility must est infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ development and tradiseases and infection program. The facility must est and control program a minimum, the followard for the facility must est and control program a minimum, the followard for the facility must est and communicable of the facility of the facility must est and control program a minimum, the followard for the facility of the faci	ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ons. prevention and control ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at wing elements: tem for preventing, identifying, ing, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals inder a contractual upon the facility assessment to \$483.70(e) and following andards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other y; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be used for a					

PRINTED: 11/19/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		0.45057	D WING					
		345357	B. WING			10/	18/2019	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PRUITTHE	ALTH-NEUSE				1303 HEALTH DRIVE			
					NEW BERN, NC 28560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	least restrictive possil circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit the vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in directions takes with the factorrective actions takes with the factorrective actions takes with the factorrective actions takes with the factorrective actions. §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual reverse facility will conduct the	t the isolation should be the ole for the resident under the se under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct or their food, if direct ne disease; and procedures to be followed eet resident contact. If the facility's IPCP and the en by the facility. It is, store, process, and to prevent the spread of the program, as necessary. It is not met as evidenced on, staff interviews, and lity failed utilize personal when entering a contact of 2 residents reviewed for	F	880	Immediate corrective action taken for alleged deficiency: 1. The Clinical Competency Coordinate began in-servicing all personnel on 10/16/19 regarding contact precautions and personal protective equipment. All in-servicing will be complete by 11/15/1 Nurse #1 and Direct Care Aide #1 were re-educated on 10/16/2019 by the Clin Competency Coordinator on an individ	or 3 19. e ical		
	entering the resident's				basis regarding contact precautions an			
	contact precautions.				infection control procedure.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING			С	
NAME OF D		343397	D. WING _	0.TDCCT ADDDC00, 0.TV, 0.TATE, 71D,00	•	/18/2019	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE		
PRUITTHE	EALTH-NEUSE			1303 HEALTH DRIVE			
				NEW BERN, NC 28560			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pa	age 34	F 8	80			
	Review of the pers	onal protective equipment in		Residents with potential to b	e affected:		
	nursing to prevent	spread of multidrug resistant					
	organisms article fi	rom the Centers for Disease		All residents have the pot			
		ntion (CDC) updated 7/26/19		affected by the alleged defic	cient practice.		
		ent was on contact precautions,					
	•	to use gown and gloves on		Measures put into place to e			
		resident's room. This was the		alleged deficient practice do	es not recur		
	recommendation ir	n use at the facility.		include:			
	Resident #9 was a	dmitted to the facility on		1. The Clinical Competency	Coordinator		
		e diagnosis included a wound		will complete an infection co	ontrol audit by		
	infection by the bad	cteria acinetobacter baumannii		completing a checklist of roo	om rounds to		
		contagious and multidrug		ensure all Personal Protective			
	resistant bacteria).			is present outside the room,	-		
				present, and all staff is using			
		on 10/16/19 at 8:14 AM a sign		per infection control guidelin			
		esident #9's door. The sign		Clinical Competency Coordi			
		#9 was on contact		Managers will observe 5 par	_		
		hygiene was to be performed leaving the room. Gloves were		and exiting resident rooms v to validate infection control p			
		ntering the room and when		are in place, weekly for one			
		nt's intact skin, surfaces, or		then 5 partners per month for			
		eximity. Gowns were to be		months until compliance is a			
		g the resident's room and		anyone observes improper i			
		ting that clothing would touch		control precautions being ut			
		tentially contaminated		Clinical Competency Coordi			
	environmental surf	aces.		Manager will complete corre	ective action		
				through individual in-servicir	ng to ensure		
	_	on 10/16/19 at 8:15 AM Nurse		understanding of infection co	ontrol		
		o enter Resident #9's room and		practices.			
	·	9 her morning medications.					
		don a gown or gloves. The		Monitoring put in place to as			
		ed to move the bedside table		alleged deficient practice do	es not recur:		
		then gave Resident #9 her		The Administrator or Clinical	l Compoterati		
		nurse's clothing was observed		The Administrator or Clinical			
		with the bed and side rail. The Resident #9's sheet up to the		Coordinator will review the a ADL s completed by the Di	-		
		ne resident requested more		Health Services and bring th			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING _			C 10/1	8/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	and took a blanket from the blanket on the reagain met the blanket. The nurse then move her hands, and left the buring an interview of Nurse #1 stated she and gloves because resident's urine. During an interview of Infection Control Nuracinetobacter bauma which is a multi-drug was why she was on further stated Nurse gown and gloves priemedications. She stated 7/26/19 were the facility. During an interview of Director of Nursing shouned a gown and medications and care. 2. The policy and proprecautions for the fact staff were to don a gentering the resident contact precautions. The recommendation resident was on contrequired to use gowr the resident's room.	went to the chair in the room om the chair and then placed sident. The nurse's clothing et, bed, and bedside table. ed the bedside back, washed he room. On 10/16/19 at 5:02 PM did not need to don a gown the infection was in the On 10/16/19 at 3:42 PM the rese stated Resident #9 had annii complex in her wound resistant organism which a contact precaution. She #1 should have donned a for to administering the ated the new CDC guidelines the guidelines in use at the On 10/17/19 at 2:01 PM the tated Nurse #1 should had gloves prior to providing et to Resident #9.	F8	these audits to the monthly Assurance and Performan Improvement committee months until compliance sustained, then quarterly the ensure the alleged deficier not recur. Date of Compliance: 11/15	ce neetings for 3 achieved and hereafter to nt practice do	d		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345357	B. WING _			C 10/18/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	E	10/10/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	infection infected with organism. During an observation sign was observed a sign indicated Resid precautions. The sign be performed prior to the room. Gloves were room and when tout surfaces or articles in were to be worn when room and whenever would touch patient contaminated environment of the world to the patient contaminated environment of the world to the world	on on 10/16/19 at 8:50 AM a at Resident #3's door. The ent #3 was on contact gn read hand hygiene was to be entering or leaving the to be worn when entering the ching the patient's intact skin, in close proximity. Gowns en entering the resident's anticipating that clothing items or potentially enmental surfaces. On on 10/16/19 at 8:51 AM was observed in Resident with breakfast. The aide did or gloves. She was the bedside table with her dent #3's milk carton. The observed to come in contact the rail. The aide was then the bedside table back, and left the room. On 10/16/19 at 10:55 AM stated she did not need to we because she was not as She reported she just 's milk and prepared her licated only nurse aides were	F8	80			
		staff must don gown and					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345357	B. WING		C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	340001		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1303 HEALTH DRIVE NEW BERN, NC 28560	10/18/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 880	gloves in order to del items for residents. Swas a contact precauresistant organism in heal. During an interview 0 Director of Nursing in should have donned.	iver food trays or open food She reported Resident #3 tions due to the multidrug a wound not expected to n 10/18/19 at 10:50 AM the dicated Direct Care Aide #1 a gown and gloves prior to or opening food items for	F 88		